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Sunday

By using Sunday, you expressly agree to the General Termes of Use available on the website
www.sunday.love.

1. USE PRECAUTIONS

Sunday invites you to read carefully these few rules of best practice to preserve your health and
your safety.

- This product is not a toy.

- Children must use Sunday in the presence of a responsible adult

- Handle the product with care

- Check regularly that all components and cables are in good condition.

- Do not expose to water, solvent, soapy water or any chemical products.

- Do not approach sources of heat.

- Do not expose the Sunday Remote and the Sunday Box to strong pressure, shock or fall.

- Do not ingest.

- Sunday is designed for indoor use only.

- Do not disassemble or try to make modifications.

- Do not use USB, AV, SPDIF, TF ports designed only for Sunday accessories.

- Stop using the device immediately if there is any doubt or malfunction.

- Do not damage/cover the Sunday Box and Sunday Remote ventilation system

- Keep a distance of at least 20 centimeters between you and the appliance, in accordance with
conditions under which tests for compliance with RF exposure requirements have been performed
for Europe, Canada and the United States

- Sunday products must be used at a temperature between 5 to 35 degrees, with a moisture
content between 30 to 80%.

- Keep away from children under 5 in case of spare parts.

- Do not try to put the product around the neck or any other part of the body of any living being
(animal, child ...)

- Do not consider the Sunday Remote as a universal Remote, it only interacts with the Sunday

solution.

Sunday disclaims all liability for any failure to comply with the rules of use, loss or theft of the

product and, as such, will void any warranty.

2. PERSONAL DATAS

Please make sure that you've read our General Termes of Use, available on our website:

www.sunday.love

Make sure that your Sunday password is secured enough.

3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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Sunday hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Maximum power (E.|.R.P) < 13dBm.

This device complies with RF exposure requirements of Directive 1999/519/EC.

The original EU Declaration of Conformity can be found at the following link:
www.sunday.love/ce. The equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and ISED Canada
license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions (1) The
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesidered operation.

Sunday Box:

Dimensions: 100 x 100 x 17 mm

Material: plastic

0S: Android 7.1

CPU: RK3328 Quad-Core

GPU: Penta-Core Mali-450 Up to 750Mhz+

RAM+ROM : 2G+16G

HDMI: 1XHDMI, HDMI2.0 Full HD 3840x2160P AV OUT : 1xXAV
Power supply: 1x5V2A DC

Antena: antena WiFi external 2.4G

Calculation that estimates the minimum separation distance (20 cm or more) between an
antenna and persons required to satisfy power density limits defined for free space.

Sunday Remote:

Dimensions: 120x135x45mm

Sunday Remote material: ABS/Rubber: elastomer
Operation supply voltage limits: DC[2.2 ~ 3.3]V
Standby current (TA = 250C), advertising always on Average (100pA)
Run Mode supply current: IR / RF : MAX. T0mA
Oscillation Frequency: 24.00 MHz 32.768 kHz
TransmissionType: RF (Radio frequency)

RF Standard: BLE (IEEE 802.15.1)

Led Color (UUID: OXFEDO)

Bluetooth

Operating distance: 10m (32ft) maximum
Battery: works with 2 AAA batteries

Sunday app:
Free download on Google Play and App Store
Compatible with Android 5 and 10S 9 or later

4. LEGAL WARRANTY OF CONFORMITY AND WARRANTIES OF HIDDEN DEFECTS
We thank you wholeheartedly for joining the Sunday community. @

If you have any issue with the use of our products, we invite you to contact us by sending us a video
to the following email address: contact@sunday.love

The Sunday warranty is limited to two (2) years.

Hopen Project is liable for the lack of conformity of your Sunday device in the conditions of articles
L. 217-4 and following of the Consumer Code and the hidden defects of the thing sold under the
conditions provided for in articles 1641 and following of the Civil Code.

To act as a legal warranty of conformity, you have a period of two (2) years from the delivery of
Sunday. You can then choose between the repair or replacement of your Sunday device, subject to
the cost conditions provided by Article L. 217-9 of the Consumer Code. You will then be excused
from furnishing proof of Sunday's lack of conformity during the twenty-four months following its
issue.

Hopen Project remains in any event liable with respect to the applicable legal warranty, and in
particular Google is liable for (i) any lack of conformity as set out under articles L. 211-4 and seq. of
the French Consumer Code and (i) any hidden defects as set out under articles 1641 and seq. of the
French Civil Code.

(i) With respect to the warranty of conformity, pursuant to article L. 211-4 of the French Consumer
Code: «The seller is required to deliver a product which conforms to the contract and is held liable
for any lack of conformity which exists upon delivery. It is also held liable for any lack of conformity
caused by the packaging or the assembly instructions, or the installation if it assumed responsibility
or had it carried out under his responsibility.» According to article L. 211-5 of the French Consumer
Code: 'match the contract': the product must:

1. Be suitable for the purpose usually associated with such a product and, if applicable: correspond
to the description given by the seller and have the features that the seller presented to the buyer in
the form of a sample or model; have the features that a buyer might reasonably expect it to have
considering the public statements made by the seller, the manufacturer or its representative,
including advertising and labelling;

2. Or have the features defined by mutual agreement between the parties or be suitable for any
special requirement of the buyer which was made known to the seller and which the latter agreed to.

According to Article L. 211-12 of the French Consumer Code: «Action resulting from lack of
conformity lapses two years after delivery of the product.»

Hopen Project will not change and/or give a refund in the following cases:

- Abuse and misuse of the product, in particularly and in a non-exclusive way due to negligence and /
or lack of use (opposite to the instructions or not foreseen, wrong maneuver, fall, breakage,
accidental crack, diving in the water or placement in any area too wet, ingestion, installation close to
a zone of intense heat and strong pressures ...);

- Repairs done by unauthorized repairers or by you;

- Modification of the product by unauthorized repairers or yourself;

- Accidents, force majeure, or any other cause beyond the control Hopen Project and particular but
not exclusively in cases of lightning, flood, public unrest, poor ventilation, etc..

This product will never be considered defective in material or workmanship if it is to be adapted,
changed or adjusted to comply with national or local technical or safety standards in force in any
country other than the country for which it was used. originally manufactured.

(ii) With respect to the warranty against hidden defects, pursuant to article 1641 of the French Civil
Code «A seller is bound to a warranty on account of the hidden defects of the product sold which
render it unfit for the use for which it was intended, or which so impair such use that the buyer
would not have acquired it, or would only have given a lesser price for it, had he known of them.»
According to article 1648, paragraph 1 of the French Civil Code: «The action resulting from hidden
defects must be brought by the purchaser within two years after the discovery of the defect.»

In accordance with Article L.217-8 of the French Consumer Code, you can not exercise the warranty
of conformity if:

-you have knowledge of the defect or vice-hidden at the time of contract;

-you can not ignore the defect when you contract;

-when the defect results from materials that you have provided yourself.

The warranty will be applied if and only if, you present the invoice / receipt and

the warranty certificate given when the product is purchased by the distributor. Under no circumstances
will the warranty certificate alone prove warranty and purchase. To exercise the warranty of conformity,
the lack of conformity must have existed on the day of taking possession of the product. Hopen Project
reserves the right to refuse the product warranty if all or part of these mentions have been removed or
changed, after the acquisition of the product by the customer.

Hopen Project offers the replacement of the product or its repair. Hopen Project reserves the right to a
standard product change, if the repair of the said product generates disproportionate costs.
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Any questions?

Go to www.sunday.love/support

Email: contact@sunday.love
Phone : +33 (0)6 40 37 16 65
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Join the Sunday community

@sundayweloveyou
www.sunday.love




LA GARANTIE DE VOTRE SECURITE
Frangais

Sunday

En utilisant Sunday, vous acceptez expressément les Conditions Générales d'Utilisation
disponibles sur le site Internet www.sunday.love.

1. PRECAUTIONS D'USAGE

Sunday vous invite a lire attentivement ces quelques regles de bon usage afin de préserver votre

santé et votre sécurité.

- Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.

- Les enfants doivent utiliser Sunday en présence d'un adulte responsable.

- Manipulez le produit avec précaution.

- Vérifiez régulierement que I'ensemble des composants et des cables est en bon état.

- Ne pas exposer a |'eau, au dissolvant, a I'eau savonneuse.

- Ne pas approcher de sources de chaleur vive.

- Ne pas exposer la Télécommande Sunday et la Sunday Box a de fortes pressions, a tout choc
ou chute.

- Ne pas ingérer.

- Sunday est congu pour une utilisation en intérieur exclusivement.

- Ne pas démonter ou essayer de faire des modifications.

- Ne pas utiliser les ports USB, AV, SPDIF, TF congus pour des accessoires Sunday.

- Cesser immédiatement d'utiliser I'appareil en cas de doute ou de dysfonctionnement.

- Maintenir une distance d'au moins 20 centimétres entre vous et |'appareil, conformément aux
conditions dans lesquelles les tests de conformité avec les exigences relatives a I'exposition
aux radiofréquences ont été réalisés pour I'Europe, le Canada et les Etats-Unis.

- Nettoyer la Sunday Box et la Télécommande Sunday avec un tissu, ne pas utiliser de solutions

savonneuses ou chimiques.

- Les produits Sunday doivent étre utilisés a une température comprise entre 5 et 35 degrés,
avec un taux d'humidité compris entre 30 et 80%.

- Ne pas laisser a la portée d'un enfant de moins de 5 ans certaines pieces si elles sont détachées.

- Sunday a un usage exclusivement intérieur.

- Ne pas bloquer la ventilation ou recouvrir les produits Sunday, qui ont besoin de ventilation

- Ne pas tenter de mettre le produit autour du cou ou autre endroit du corps de n'importe quel étre
vivant (animal, enfant...)

- Ne pas considérer la Télécommande Sunday comme une Télécommande Universelle,

elle interagit uniqguement avec la solution Sunday.

Sunday décline toute responsabilité en cas de non respect des régles d'utilisation, de perte ou
de vol du produit et, de ce fait, annulera toute garantie.

2. DONNEES PERSONNELLES

Veuillez prendre connaissance de nos Conditions Générales d'Utilisation, disponibles sur le site
Internet : www.sunday.love.

Assurez-vous que le mot de passe de votre compte personnel Sunday soit suffisamment sécurisé.

3. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
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Sunday par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. Puissance maximale

(PLR.E.) < 13dBm. Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences d'exposition aux champs RF de la
Directive 1999/519/CE. La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut étre trouvée a I'adresse
www.sunday.love/ce. Sunday est conforme a la Section 15 des directives de la FCC et des
normes RSS non soumises a licence d'Industrie Canada, et son fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et

(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, notamment celles pouvant entrainer un
dysfonctionnement.

Sunday Box :

Dimensions : 100 x 100 x 17 mm

Matiere de la Sunday Box : plastique

0S : Android 7.1

CPU : RK3328 Quad-Core

GPU : Penta-Core Mali-450 Up to 750Mhz+
RAM+ROM : 2G+16G

Sortie HDMI : TxHDMI, HDMI2.0 Full HD 3840x2160P
Alimentation électrique : 1x5V2A DC

Antenne : antenne WiFi externe 2.4G

Les antennes utilisées pour cet émetteur doivent étre installées de maniére a assurer une
distance de séparation d'au moins 20 cm avec toutes les personnes et ne doivent pas étre
placées ou utilisées conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur, sauf
conformément aux procédures acceptées.

Télécommande Sunday :

Dimensions : 120x135x45mm

Matiere de la Télécommande Sunday : ABS / Rubber : Elastomere

Limites de tension d'alimentation de fonctionnement : DC [2.2 ~ 3.3] V '
[=—=]

Standard (TA = 250C), en moyenne (100pA)

Courant d'alimentation en mode Run; IR / RF : MAX. 10mA
Fréquence d'oscillation : 24,00 MHz 32,768 kHz

Type Transmission : RF (Radio frequency)

RF Standard : BLE (IEEE 802.15.1)

Couleur Led : (UUID : OXFEDO)

Bluetooth

Distance de fonctionnement : 10m (32ft) maximum
Batterie : fonctionne avec 2 piles AAA

Application Sunday :
Téléchargement gratuit sur Google Play et App Store
Compatible Android 5 et I0S 9 ou version plus récente

4. GARANTIE LEGALE DE CONFORMITE ET GARANTIES DES VICES CACHES

Nous vous remercions de tout cceur d'avoir rejoint la communauté Sunday. @
Si vous rencontrez un probleme avec I'utilisation de nos produits, nous vous invitons a nous
contacter en nous envoyant une vidéo a I'adresse suivante : contact@sunday.love.

La garantie Sunday est limitée a deux (2) ans.

Hopen Project est tenue responsable des défauts de conformité de votre appareil Sunday dans
les conditions des articles L. 217-4 et suivants du Code de la consommation et des défauts
cachés de la chose vendue dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641 et suivants du Code
civil. Pour agir en garantie légale de conformité, vous bénéficiez d'un délai de deux (2) ans a
compter de la délivrance de Sunday.

Hopen Project demeure responsable au titre des garanties |égales applicables, et en particulier,
pour (i) tout défaut de conformité tel que défini par les articles L.217-4 et suivants du Code

de la Consommation frangais et (ii) tout vice caché défini par les articles 1641et suivants

du Code Civil frangais.

(i) Concernant la garantie de conformité, conformément a I'article L217-4 du Code de la
Consommation frangais, ‘Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de
conformité existant lors de la délivrance. Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant
de I'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de I'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise a sa
charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.’

Conformément a I'article L217-5 du Code de la Consommation frangais : ‘Le bien est conforme
au contrat’:

1° S'il est propre a I'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant

- s'il correspond a la description donnée par le vendeur et posséde les qualités que celui-ci a
présentées a |'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modéle ;

- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations
publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la
publicité ou I'étiquetage ;

2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre
a tout usage spécial recherché par I'acheteur, porté a la connaissance du vendeur et que ce
dernier a accepté.’

Conformément a I'article L217-12 du Code de la Consommation frangais : ‘L'action résultant du
défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans a compter de la délivrance du bien.'

La société Hopen Project ne remplacera pas et/ou ne remboursera pas le prix du produit dans
les cas

- Abus et mauvais usage du produit, particuliérement et de fagon non exclusive dd a la
négligence et/ou a votre faute d'usage (utilisation contraire aux instructions ou non prévue,
fausse manceuvre, chute, cassure, félure accidentelle, plongée dans I'eau ou placement dans
toute zone trop humide, ingestion, installation proche d'une zone de chaleur vive et de fortes
pressions ..);

- De réparations faites par des réparateurs non agréés ou par vous-méme ;

- De modifications apportées au produit par des réparateurs non agréés ou vous-méme ;

- D'accidents, de cas de force majeure, ou tout autre cause hors du contréle de la société
Hopen Project et particulierement mais de fagon non exclusive dans les cas de foudre,
inondation, troubles publics, mauvaise ventilation, etc.

Ce produit ne sera jamais considéré comme défectueux en matiere ou en fabrication s'il doit étre
adapté, changé ou réglé afin d'étre conforme aux standards techniques ou de sécurité nationaux
ou locaux en vigueur dans tout autre pays que celui pour lequel il a été fabriqué a I'origine.

Enfin, conformément a l'article L217-16 du Code de la Consommation frangais :

‘Lorsque I'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui

a été consentie lors de I'acquisition ou de la réparation d'un bien meuble, une remise en état
couverte par la garantie, toute période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter a la
durée de la garantie qui restait a courir. Cette période court a compter de la demande
d'intervention de I'acheteur ou de la mise a disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette
mise a disposition est postérieure a la demande d'intervention.’

(i) Concernant la garantie contre les défauts cachés, conformément a l'article 1641 du Code Civil
frangais : 'Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue
qui la rendent impropre a I'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que
I'acheteur ne I'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.’

Conformément a I'article 1648 alinéa 1 du Code Civil frangais : ‘L'action résultant des vices
rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par |'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans a compter de la
découverte du vice.'

Conformément a I'article L.217-8 du Code de la consommation, vous ne pouvez faire jouer la
garantie de conformité si

- vous avez connaissance du défaut ou du vice-caché au moment de contracter ;

- vous ne pouvez ignorer le défaut au moment de contracter ;

- lorsque le défaut résulte de matériaux que vous avez vous-méme fournis.

La garantie sera appliquée si et seulement si, vous présentez la facture/ ticket de caisse et

le certificat de garantie remis lors de 'achat du produit par le distributeur. En aucun cas, le
certificat de garantie seul ne fera preuve de garantie et d'achat. Pour faire jouer la garantie de
conformité, le défaut de conformité devait exister le jour de la prise de possession du produit.
Hopen Project se réserve le droit de refuser la garantie du produit si tout ou partie

de ces mentions ont été enlevées ou modifiées, aprés I'acquisition du produit par le client.
Hopen Project propose le remplacement du produit ou sa réparation. Hopen Project se réserve
le droit d'un changement standard de produit, si la réparation du dit produit engendre des colts
disproportionnés.

Encore des questions ?

Rendez-vous sur : www. sunday.love/assistance
Email : contact@sunday.love
Téléphone : 0640 37 16 65
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Rejoignez la communauté Sunday
@sundayweloveyou
www.sunday.love
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Sunday

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Partl5 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residentialinstallation. This equipment generate, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and usedin accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment doescause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipmentoff and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver isconnected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,including interference that may cause undesired operation.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance couldvoid the user's authority to operate this equipment.

RF exposure warning
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This product may not be collocated or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter



Industry Canada (IC)
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Cetappareilestconforme a la norme RSS d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnementestsujet aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) ledispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillagepréjudiciable, et

(2) cedispositifdoit accepter tout brouillagerecu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnementindésirable.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.
Déclarationd'exposition aux radiations:

Cetéquipementestconforme aux limitesd'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour unenvironnement non controlé.





